connected persons after trading hours of 13 May 2011 (the “Share Disposal”).

Immediately following the completion of the Share Disposal, the technical issues in
connection with the issue of the Consideration Shares mentioned in the Company’s
announcement dated 21 June 2010 will be resolved and the Company will issue 847,810,000
Consideration Shares to the Vendors, namely Marvel, Charcon, which is wholly owned by Mr.
Wong Kwan, and Dr. Lew for settlement of the consideration for the Phase 1 Acquisition
pursuant to the Agreement.  Furthermore, the Company was notified by Charcon that it
intended to acquire 352,160,000 Shares from Marvel and Dr. Lew (the “Share Acquisition”)
within 2 business days after the issue of the Consideration Shares.

The effects of the Share Disposal, the issue of the Consideration Shares and the Share
Acquisition on the shareholding structure of the Company are shown as follows:-

 As at the date of this

announcement before

completion of the Share

Disposal

After completion of

Share Disposal and issue

of the Consideration

Shares

After completion of

the Share Acquisition

 No. of shares %  No. of shares %  No. of shares %

Orient Day 710,952,800 35.72  - 0.00  - 0.00

Charcon - 0.00  395,650,000 13.94  747,810,000 26.35

Sub-total for

Mr. Wong

Kwan

710,952,800 35.72  395,650,000 13.94  747,810,000 26.35

Marvel - 0.00  282,600,000 9.96  - 0.00

Dr. Lew - 0.00  169,560,000 5.97  100,000,000 3.52

Mr. Ma - 0.00  560,000,000 19.73  560,000,000 19.73

Other Directors 8,375,000 0.42  8,375,000 0.30  8,375,000 0.30

Public 1,271,081,160 63.86  1,422,033,960 50.10  1,422,033,960 50.10

Total 1,990,408,960 100.00  2,838,218,960 100.00  2,838,218,960 100.00

The Company was advised by Mr. Wong Kwan that he would hold 747,810,000 Shares as a
long term investment and remain as the single largest shareholder of the Company.  The
composition of the Board and the Company’s development strategy on its core business of oil
and gas energy will remain unchanged.

Information on Mr. Ma

Upon completion of the Share Disposal and issue of the Consideration Shares, Mr. Ma shall
become a substantial shareholder of the Company holding 560,000,000 Shares, representing
approximately 19.73% of the then total issued share capital of the Company.

Mr. Ma is a famous entrepreneur in China and Taiwan. His family substantially owns and